Since the June 11th Special Meeting, March1 and Staff have drafted a Sixth Amendment to the 

DDA that reflects a bulk sale structure as directed by the Commission.  Terms of the Sixth 

Amendment are as follow: 

a.   Total purchase price for the remaining DDA parcels under the Bulk Purchase shall be 

Twenty-Two Million Dollars ($22,000,000) minus One Million Five Hundred Thirty-Four 

Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Six Dollars ($1,534,866), which represents the sale price of 

the Medical Office Parcels/RCI parcels. 

b.   Total purchase price for sale of the ADA hospital parcels to March1 shall be Three Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000), and for the Bulk Sale Parcels the purchase 

price shall be Sixteen Million Nine Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Four 

Dollars ($16,965,134).  

c.   The Parties shall, within three (3) business days after execution of this Sixth Amendment, 

open escrow accounts with escrow holder(s) (the “Escrow Agent”) mutually satisfactory to 

both Parties by depositing with the Escrow Agent a fully executed copy of this Sixth

[...]

the Authority the full amount demanded; provided, however, in no event shall the total amount 

to be paid by the March1 to the RCFCD for the Sunnymead-Cactus Avenue Channel 

improvement project, whether on behalf of the Authority or otherwise, exceed the sum of Six 

Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,900,000). The March1’s obligations under this 

Section 5 supersedes March1’s obligations under paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Fifth Amendment 

and shall survive any termination of the DDA. March1 shall indemnify, defend and hold 

harmless, Authority and Authority’s officers, directors, agents, employees and attorneys, from

[...]

thereof, for the development of a medical office building and related facilities (the “Medical Office 

Parcels”); and (2) an Acquisition and Development Agreement by and between Developer and MarchLife 

USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“MarchLifeUSA ADA”), dated as of June 26, 2025, for 

sale of approximately one million eighty two thousand four hundred sixty six (1,082,466) square feet more 

specifically described on Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part thereof, for development of a 100-bed 

acute care hospital and related facilities (the “Hospital Parcels”). 

G. Under the current terms of the DDA, a transfer by developer of any Acquisition Parcel

[...]

recorded on April 25, 2025 in the official County Records of the County of Riverside as DOC No. 2025-

0124672 (“March1 Medical Office Parcels Grant Deed”) and No. 2025-0125063, respectively. The sale 

price of the Medical Office Parcels to Developer was One Million Five Hundred Thirty Four Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Sixty-Six Dollars ($1,534,866). 

I. Developer now also proposes to purchase the remaining Land (minus the Hospital Parcels 

which will be separately acquired as provided below) in bulk, comprised of parcels 1-6 and 11-36 and Lots N, O, 

P, Q, R, S, T and U excepting from Lot P that area deeded by the Authority to Western Municipal Water District, all

[...]

consistent with the Process of Conveyance (Article 5) in the DDA (except as expressly 

modified in this Section 4), and the conveyance of the Bulk Sale Parcels shall be consistent 

with the process set forth in this Section 4.   

(b) Purchase Prices. The total purchase price for the Hospital Parcels shall be Three 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) (the “Hospital Parcels Purchase 

Price”), and for the Bulk Sale Parcels the purchase price shall be Sixteen Million Nine 

Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars ($16,965,134) (the “Bulk 

Sale Parcels Purchase Price”), which purchase prices shall be paid as follows: 

(i) Deposits. Within thirty (30) days following the opening of the Bulk Sale 

Escrow, Developer shall cause to be deposited with the Escrow Agent (defined

[...]

of the Authority the full amount demanded; provided, however, in no event shall the total amount to be paid 

by the Developer to the RCFCD for the Sunnymead-Cactus Avenue Channel improvement project, whether 

on behalf of the Authority or otherwise, exceed the sum of Six Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($6,900,000). The Developer’s obligations under this Section 5 supersedes and replaces Developer’s 

obligations under paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Fifth Amendment and shall survive any termination of the 

DDA. Developer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless, Authority and Authority’s officers, directors,